Php2.94 per share, in exchange for a building owned by FLI, namely ‘Festival Mall-Main Mall’, located at 

Filinvest City, Alabang, Muntinlupa City (the “Property”) under a tax-free property-for-share swap transaction 

(the "Transaction”). The shares will be issued at a total value of Six Billion Two Hundred Sixty Million One 

Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Six and 60/100 Pesos (P=6,260,112,766.60). 

The Transaction was then subsequently approved by FILRT’s stockholders during their special meeting held on 

March 4, 2025.  On March 5, 2025, FILRT and FLI executed the Memorandum of Agreement and the Deed of 

Exchange therefor. On March 6, 2025, FILRT submitted to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) its

[...]

P=2.94 per share, in exchange for a building owned by FLI, namely ‘Festival Mall-Main Mall’, located at 

Filinvest City, Alabang, Muntinlupa City (the “Property”) under a tax-free property-for-share swap 

transaction (the "Transaction”). The shares will be issued at a total value of Six Billion Two Hundred Sixty 

Million One Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Six and 60/100 Pesos (P=6,260,112,766.60). 

The Transaction was approved by the stockholders on March 4, 2025.  On March 5, 2025, FILRT and FLI 

executed the Memorandum of Agreement and the Deed of Exchange therefor and submitted on March 6, 

2025, to the Securities and Exchange Commission its request for confirmation of valuation of the Property